This financial and operating overview summarises the results for 1H FY24 and results for the PCP, unless otherwise stated.

In light of the Capital Raising, the directors have elected to present certain financial information on a pro forma basis, in addition
to the statutory results. The pro forma results reflect the impacts of the Capital Raising, including lower interest expense and
changes in the capital structure, as if it had occurred on 1 July 2023 (‘Pro forma’).

In 1H FY24, the Group reported:
-  Revenue of $102,897,000, an increase of 22.8% on the PCP;
-  Operating EBITDA of $27,390,000, an increase of 18.5% on the PCP; and
-  Pro forma Operating NPAT of $11,709,000, an increase of 6.7% on the PCP.

Propel Funeral Partners Limited
Directors' report
31 December 2023

5

The table below summarises the half year Pro forma and statutory results of the Group:

Note:
1. Operating NPAT divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares. Pro forma assumes the impacts of the Capital Raising as if it had occurred
on 1 July 2023.

Further to the commentary above, the table below provides a reconciliation of the Group’s statutory and Pro forma Operating
NPAT:

31 Dec 23 31 Dec 22 31 Dec 23
Pro forma Statutory Statutory

$'000 $'000 $'000
Total revenue 102,897   83,782   102,897

Gross profit 71,403   58,623   71,403

…margin 69.4% 70.0% 69.4%

Total operating costs (44,013) (35,505) (44,013)
Operating EBITDA 27,390   23,117   27,390

…margin 26.6% 27.6% 26.6%

Depreciation (7,058) (5,505) (7,058)
Operating EBIT 20,332   17,612   20,332

…margin 19.8% 21.0% 19.8%

Net interest expense (3,647) (2,043) (5,969)
Operating NPBT 16,685   15,568   14,364

Income tax expense (4,976) (4,596) (4,280)
Operating NPAT 11,709   10,972   10,084

Operating earnings per share (cps) 1 8.63   9.31   8.53

Non-operating items:

Acquisition costs (1,922) (764) (1,922)

Net other income and expenses 19   257   19

Net financing charge on pre-paid contracts (160) (302) (160)

Tax effect of adjustments 247   57   247
Net profit after tax 9,892   10,221   8,267

31 Dec 23
$'000

Statutory Operating NPAT 10,084
Add: Interest expense (tax effected) 1,625
Pro forma Operating NPAT 11,709

Propel Funeral Partners Limited
Directors' report
31 December 2023

6

The major income statement line items for the Group down to Operating EBITDA on a statutory basis are presented below:

The table below provides a reconciliation of Pro forma and statutory net profit after tax to Operating NPAT:

Revenue
Revenue increased by 22.8% from $83,782,000 in 1H FY23 to $102,897,000 in 1H FY24, driven by: